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ALFORD John  20.06.1606 GIBBS F……….  

ALLEN Susannah Wambrook 08.07.1756 PAVIER Hugh  

ANDRAS Elizabeth Chard 19.05.1707 WILLIAMS Hugh  

ASHFORD Elizabeth  19.04.1731 HODDER John  

AUSTIN John  28.07.1699 BERRY Joane  

AVERY John  18.07.1805 NORRISH Mary  

BADDELY Elizabeth Stockland 24.01.1725 HOCKING William Stogomer 

BAKER Haneth Combe St Nicholas 03.11.1722 GAYLAND John  

BAKER Susanah Buckland St Mary 05.11.1707 BROWNSEY John of the Parish 

BAKER Susannah  06.03.1764 POOLE Henry widow 

BAKES Ann  02.02.1726 MICAEL John  

BANKS Saeth Lippott 20.04.1720 BUDGE John  

BASDON Mary  02.06.1718 MEACHAM Henry  

BATTEN Henry  15.02.1776 DIMENT Hannah Yarcomb 

BATTEN Henry  17.12.1807 HILL Elizabeth widow 

BATTEN Mary  10.03.1765 SEWARD William  

BATTEN Susannah  06.02.1810 TURNER William  

BATTEN Susannah  25.12.1781 SPILLER William Garcomb 

BATTEN William Yeoman 12.12.1797 COSENS Betty West Hatch 

BAYLY Agnes  10.04.1697 SYMS Richard  

BAYLY Grace  22.04.1732 JEWELL John  

BEAR Jacob  24.02.1785 MEACHAM Elizabeth  

BEER Mary Ilminster 10.05.1697 GIBBS Thomas  

BENNATE Elizabeth Chard 25.12.1705 LOKEER Nicholas  

BENNET William Chard 16.04.1733 WALTERS Tran… Of the Parish 

BERRY Ann  08.01.1724 CROSS James  

BERRY Betty  25.03.1779 ROBERTS John Alias Lenthall 

BERRY Daniel labourer 13.11.1791 FRENCH Mary  

BERRY Daniel  27.05.1713 SMALCORN   

BERRY Elizabeth  10.08.1729 BREWER George Garcomb 

BERRY Henry  12.10.1729 PIER Sarath Combe St Nicholas 

BERRY Hugh  10.08.1719 BROUSA Susana  

BERRY Jael  27.12.1726 HUSE Robart Combe St Nicholas 

BERRY Joane  28.07.1699 AUSTEN John  

BERRY John  01.04.1703 BOYER Elizabeth  

BERRY Julyan  29.06.1723 RUSEL John Haychurch 

BERRY Martha  08.06.1704 HAYBALL Robert  

BERRY Mary  03.09.1717 PERSE John  

BERRY Mathew?  19.05.1719 TADICK Simeon  

BERRY Mellinor  16.06.1761 NORRIS William  

BERRY Richard Of the Parish 02.02.1713 FISH Jone Combe St Nicholas 

BERRY Samuel  05.09.1757 TRENCHER Jane  
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BERRY Susana  27.08.1719 LAND Henry  

BEVIS Ann Chard 04.08.1730 ROWSEL Robert Combe St Nicholas 

BINDON Dorothy  19.08.1731 JUNALLS John North Curry 

BISHOP John junior 29.03.1797 SPILLER Elizabeth  

BOARD John  08.04.1761 COX Dorothy  

BOARD John widow 13.05.1764 FRY Mary  

BOARD Sarah  15.11.1780 HERRING Robert Pitminster 

BOARD Thomas  16.06.1784 RUSSELL Susannah widow 

BOND Thomas Otterford 11.06.1731 JEWELL Mary  

BONSAY Margrett  09.06.1720 OSBERN Thomas  

BOORD Henry  14.02.1781 HERRING Mary  

BORD Robert  20.07.1731 LANE Joan  

BOULTER Joane Couleton 28.04.1721 CHUNHELL Samuel  

BOWERMAN John West Buckland 01.05.1731 MANLY Jane Langford 

BRETT Elizabeth  14.02.1716 LONG John Esquire Of Taunton 

BREWER George Garcombe 10.08.1729 BERRY Elizabeth  

BRIGHT Samuel labourer 01.05.1788 CULVERWILL Betty  

BROOM Hugh Ilton 19.06.1712 KNIGHT Elizabeth Broadway 

BROOM Mary widow 31.07.1763 PRINCE Samuel widow 

BROUSA Susana  10.08.1719 BERRY Hugh  
BROWNSEY John Of the Parish 05.11.1707 BAKER Susanah Buckland St Mary 

BRYANT Richard Dunyard 01.03.1775 FLOOD Mary  

BUDGE John  20.04.1720 BANKS Saeth Lippott 

BUMIDGE Sarah Charde 09.09.1702 STAPLE Benjamin  

BURFORD William  22.05.1782 ROBBINS Joan  

BURREGE Davide  07.04.1702 SMITH Mary Membery 

BURROUGH Robert West Buckland 05.10.1719 DRAKE Joane Pitminster 

BUTTER Daniel Coliton 24.08.1697 TYLLY Mary Plimtree 

CALLY Tamson Membery 08.10.1724 TOURNNER James  

CANBE Julian Of the Parish 24.06.1713 GRAY Robert Ilminster 

CARTER Ann  25.03.1716 TROTT John  

CAWLEY John  03.04.1758 STRAWBRIDGE Martha Monkton 

CHICK Thomas Chillington 10.12.1799 KNIGHT Ann  

CHUNHELL Samuel  28.04.1721 BOULTER Joane Couleton 

CLARK John Honiton 18.01.1725 RAUNER Joan Chard 

CLARKE Carrity  12.08.1718 MEACHAM John  

CLARKE Rachael  16.07.1724 KEATS Beniamine  

CLOAD Roger  02.04.1722 COCKS Elizabeth  

CLOADE Honor  29.04.1717 RICHARD Jonathan Buckland St Mary 

COCKS Elizabeth  02.04.1722 CLOAD Roger  

COKE Roger  07.06.1726 PAVY Margrat  

COLES Henry Upottery 08.03.1811 DYER Martha  
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COLLER John  16.06.1702 SMITH Frances Membery 

COLMAN Sarah  27.03.1799 FRY Robert husbman 

COMB Ann Of the Parish 28.06.1714 ………. Thomas  

COMBE Elizabeth Honneton 15.03.1720 WAITES? Wallis  

COMBE Joane  25.05.1702 ROWSEL Thomas  

COMBE Lucy  16.01.1607 HAKE John  

COMBE Mary parish 15.05.1699 DENHAM Henry Riston 

COMBES Elizabeth  23.06.1719 LOREN Neckolaus Axminster 

COOKE Samuel  08.04.1704 HANDCOCK Joane Combe St Nicholas 

COSINS Betty West Hatch 12.12.1797 BATTEN William Yeoman 

COUN…. Joan  …09.1725 GARDNER John  

COURTNEY William widow 11.12.1765 POPE Mary  

COX Ann  24.07.1787 TAPE William Labourer 

COX Dorothy  08.04.1761 BOARD John  

COXE Robert?  20.04.1720 LUCKES Anny Semenbury 

CRABB Sarah  29.11.1791 PINNY Josias Chardstock 

CRADOCK Ann Elmenster 08.09.1717 POOULE James  

CRAN Dorothy  02.11.1724 WARD George  

CROSS James  08.01.1724 BERRY Ann  

CULVERWILL Betty  01.05.1788 BRIGHT Samuel Labourer 

CULVERWILL Thomas  12.08.1788 KNIGHT Betty  

CURRANT Elizabeth  26.04.1792 FRENCH Nicholas Husbman 

DABANETT Elizabeth  12.01.1713 TRATT Richard Curland 

DAVEY Sarah Comb St Nicholas 19.06.1710 ………. Issac  

DAVYS Joane Stockland 13.05.1697 WHEADON John Combe 

DAWE ………..  26.11.1607 PEATE Stephen  

DENHAM Henry Riston 15.05.1699 COMBE Mary Whitestaunton 

DENING Anstis  07.03.1786 WYATT Francis Buckland St Mary 

DENING Richard  11.02.1779 HAWKINGS Catherine Colyston 

DIMENT Hannah Yarcomb 15.02.1776 BATTEN Henry  

DOMETT William  19.03.1801 SPARKS Mary widow 

DRAKE Joane Pitminster 05.10.1719 BURROUGH Robert West Buckland 

DREWER James  25.07.1770 RUSSELL Sarah Widow 
Buckland St Mary 

DROWER W…….  20.12.1717 SAPOLL Susaner  

DUMMEK Joane Otterford 02.06.1721 SMITH Henry  

DUNHAM James  02.08.1692 LARCOM Elizabeth  

DYER Martha  08.03.1811 COLES Henry Upottery 

DYER Thomas  13.04.1809 WYATT Ann Combe 

EASSON Thomas Combe St Nicholas 24.01.1709 ....BELLET Alles Of the Parish 

EVERY Ffillepa  20.12.1715 PRENCE John  

EVERY Robert Wilton 09.10.1781 FLOOD Betty  
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EWINGS Elizabeth Chard 10.12.1717 WINSER Thomas  

FARMER Robert Cotleigh 20.02.1781 FLOOD Grace  

FISH Jone Combe St Nicholas 02.02.1713 BERRY Richard Of the parish 

FLOOD Betty  09.10.1781 EVERY Robert Wilton 

FLOOD Charles widow 01.09.1801 WARE Margaret  

FLOOD Charles labourer 16.04.1789 LEIVES Sarah  

FLOOD Grace  20.02.1781 FARMER Robert Cotleigh 

FLOOD John Widow 02.05.1755 POUND Grace Axminster 

FLOOD John Pound  14.01.1777 STONE Susannah  

FLOOD Mary  01.03.1775 BRYANT Richard Dunyard 

FLOOD Sarah  27.03.1795 WALLBRIDGE John husbman 

FORD Henry Widow 19.04.1803 HITCHCOCK Elizabeth  

FORT Edward Chard 06.09.1730 PINNY Sarah  

FORT Mary  17.01.1798 SEARLE Charles cordwainer 

FRENCH Betty  09.06.1761 PLAYER Joseph Combe St Nicholas 

FRENCH Mary  13.11.1791 BERRY Daniel Labourer 

FRENCH Nicholas husbman 26.04.1792 CURRANT Elizabeth  

FRY John  11.04.1758 VINCENT Margaret  

FRY Margaret widow 03.04.1788 LOCOCK James carpenter 

FRY Mary  13.05.1764 BOARD John widow 

FRY Robert husbman 27.03.1799 COLMAN Sarah  

GARDENER John  16.04.1760 WARE Mary  

GARDNER John Both of the Parish ..11.1636 ROCKET Charity als.Wakely  

GARDNER John  …09.1725 COUN…. Joan  

GARLAND Betty Widow 06.10.1760 SCRIVEN Edward Widow 

GAYLAND John  03.11.1722 BAKER Haneth Combe St Nicholas 

GIBBS F……….  20.06.1606 ALFORD John  

GIBBS Thomas  10.05.1697 BEER Mary Ilminster 

GILLARD Mary  30.03.1795 RUSSELL John Yeoman 

GILLAT Mary  29.04.1724 JAKSON William  

GILLETT William Widow 09.02.1759 GOSLING Susan  

GLADE William  10.02.1767 GRIGG Elizabeth  

GODRISH Israel  23.07.1707 WEA…. T…… Combe St Nicholas 
GOLWORTHY Joseph  19.12.1809 TAPE Ann  
GOODRIDGE Leonard Upottery 07.08.1731 MATTHEW Thomasine Upottery 

GOOSE Sarah Chard 23.11.1717 QUIER Joseph  

GOSLING Susan  09.02.1759 GILLETT William Widow 

GOULD Henry Stockland 29.01.1699 SWEET Sarah Chard 

GRAY Robert Ilminster 24.06.1713 CANBE Julian Of the Parish 

GRIGG Elizabeth  10.02.1767 GLADE William  

GRUBHAM George  27.03.1810 HAKE Mary  

GUARD William  05.12.1731 ………. Elizabeth Four Acres 
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Gunningham Richard Monkton 08.09.1729 HINKSON Elizabeth Upottery 

HAKE Betty  11.07.1761 PALMER Nathaniel Stawleigh Gen 

HAKE John  16.01.1607 COMBE Lucy  

HAKE Mary  27.03.1810 GRUBHAM George  
HANDCOCK Joane Combe St Nicholas 08.04.1704 COOKE Samuel  

HARISS Betty  30.09.1762 WARE Uriah yeoman 

HARNES Nicholas  17.04.1704 TURNER Dorothy Membury 

HARRES Thomas  08.06.1721 S..YSEL Mary Canestock 

HARRIS Stephen  21.02.1792 TOWNSEND Mary  

HART George Doniett 27.01.1699 SORLY Elizabeth Combe 

HART James Winsham 08.06.1708 POTTER Sarah Chard 

HART Mary Combe St Nicholas 23.02.1703 WYATT Alexander Ilminster 

HART Robert Mason 20.03.1786 OSBORN Mary  

HARVY Mary Membery 28.09.1724 RICHARD George  

HAWKINGS Catherine Colyston 11.02.1779 DENING Richard  

HAYBALL Robert  08.06.1704 BERRY Martha  

HENLY Mary  26.12.1727 PRIDDICKS William  

HERRING Mary  14.02.1781 BOORD Henry  

HERRING Robert Pitminster 15.11.1779 BOARD Sarah  

HILL Elizabeth widow 17.12.1807 BATTEN Henry  

HINKSON Elizabeth Upottery 08.09.1729 Gunningham Richard Monkton 

HINKSON James Upottery 28.08.1721 REED Mary  

HITCHCOCK Elizabeth  19.04.1803 FORD Charles widow 

HOBSON Moses Bemister 19.02.1703 LINKBIDE Mary Chard 

HOCKEY Robert  06.12.1810 ROBERTSON Jane  

HOCKING William Stogomer 24.01.1725 BADDELY Elizabeth Stogomer 

HODDER John  19.04.1731 ASHFORD Elizabeth  

HOLLY Joyce  06.04.1761 MEACHAM Robert Widow 

HOSKINS Mary Membrey 02.04.1716 RICHARDS George  

HUCINS Honner S.Pereton 18.07.1722 POWELL Robart  

HUCKEL-BRIDG Thomas Of the Parish 03.02.1720 PANEY Agnes Stockland 
HUCKEL-BRIDGE Joan  30.06.1709 LUCOCK John  
HUCKEL-BRIDGE John  21.02.1709 MORRIS Mary  

HUDDEY Elizabeth  13.04.1693 NICHOLL George  

HUGGINS Gabriel  24.10.1761 SPILLER Rachel  

HURFORD Thomas  13.03.1759 LOCOCK Eleanor  

HURFORD Thomas  29.12.1801 PRINCE Hannah  

HUSE Robert Combe St Nicholas 27.12.1726 BERRY Jael  

IRISH Betty Chard 14.09.1779 MEACHAM Samuel  

JAKSON William  29.04.1724 GILLAT Mary  

JAMES Agneta  07.06.1608 ………… Robertus  

JENKINGS Jonne Nettlecorn 16/01/1716 JOANS David  
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JEWEL Betty  09.10.1764 SYMES Thomas Chard 

JEWELL John  22.04.1731 BAYLY Grace  

JEWELL John  26.05.1702 ………… Mary  

JEWELL Mary  11.06.1731 BOND Thomas Otterford 

JEWELL Mary  11.08.1714 VRANCH Thomas  

JOANS David  16.01.1716 JENKINGS Jonne Nettlecorn 

JUNALLS John North Curry 19.08.1731 BINDON Dorothy  

KEATS Beniamine  16.07.1724 CLARKE Rachel  

KNIGHT Ann  10.12.1799 CHICK Thomas Chillington 

KNIGHT Betty  12.08.1788 CULVERWILL Thomas Labourer 

KNIGHT Elizabeth Broadway 19.06.1712 BROOM Hugh Ilton 

KNIGHT Elizabeth  21.09.1809 QUICKE Henry  

KNIGHT John Datterford 20.10.1703 TURNER Mary Membury 

KNOTT Thomas  15.10.1724 WASLEY Joan Stockland 

LAND Henry  27.08.1719 BERRY Susana  

LANE Joan  20.07.1731 BORD Robert  

LANE Susana  20.06.1723 STORY John  

LARCOM Elizabeth  02.08.1692 DUNHAM James  

LARCOMBE Jacob husbman 04.03.1794 WELSH Rachel  

LEETH Richard  05.02.1731 FLOOD Mary  

LEGG Elizabeth Combe St Nicholas 07.07.1698 PIM William  

LEGG Hannah Chard 11.10.1698 LOADER Gabriel  

LEGG Thomas  21.02.1709 MEACHAM Ann  

LEIVES Sarah  16.04.1789 FLOOD Charles labourer 

LENTEL Robert  11.05.1731 NEWBERRY Susannah  

LENTHALL Robert widow 25.03.1781 RICE Edith  

LEUTHAL William  27.10.1806 SPILLER Mary  

LEYCROFT William  06.11.1606 MORRIS Olive  

LIDDAL George  03.10.1727 MIDDIT Ann Elminster 

LINKBIDE Mary Chard 19.02.1703 HOBSON Moses Bemister 

LOADER Gabriel  11.10.1698 LEGG Hannah Chard 

LOCOCK Eleanor  13.03.1759 HURFORD Thomas  

LOCOCK James carpenter 03.04.1788 FRY Margaret Widow 

LOCOCK Sarah  01.09.1801 VALENTINE Thomas Upottery 

LOCOCK Thomas  04.01.1771 WEALE Sarah Yarcomb 

LOCOCK Thomas  05.11.1755 ROGERS Florence  

LOCOCK Thomas  27.11.1760 STONE Hannah Combe St Nicholas 

LOCOK John  15.10.1734 SALTER Mary  

LOKEER Nicholas  25.12.1705 BENNATE Elizabeth Chard 

LOREN Neckolaus Axminster 23.06.1719 COMBES Elizabeth  

LUCKES Anny Semenbury 20.04.1720 COXE Robert  
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LUCOCK John  30.06.1709 HUCKEL-
BRIDGE 

Joan  

LUIES Bridget Upottery 20.05.1709 POOL Issac Staplegrow 

MAJOR John  22.08.1732 MOORE Mary Dau of Mary Stone 

MANLY Jane Langford 01.05.1731 BOWERMAN John  

MANNING Elizabeth  07.02.1799 SEWARD Robert husbman 

MATTHEW Thomasine Upottery 07.08.1731 GOODRIDGE Leonard Upottery 

MEACHAM Abraham  18.05.1777 NORRIS Melinor Widow 

MEACHAM Ann  21.02.1709 LEGG Thomas  

MEACHAM Elizabeth  24.02.1785 BEAR Jacob  

MEACHAM George  15.03.1809 MORRER   

MEACHAM George  27.01.1793 STRAW-BRIDGE Tabreal  

MEACHAM George  28.02.1776 RUSSELL Joan  

MEACHAM Henry  02.06.1718 BASDON Mary  

MEACHAM Henry  03.03.1763 RICE Mary  

MEACHAM John  12.08.1718 CLARKE Carrity  

MEACHAM Maria  21.11.1775 NEWBERRY John Combe St Nicholas 

MEACHAM Mary  23.05.1714 MOOR Hugh  

MEACHAM Robert Widow 06.04.1761 HOLLY Joyce  

MEACHAM Samuel  14.09.1779 IRISH Betty Chard 

MEACHAM Thomas  16.04.1770 POPE Ann Widow 
Combe St Nicholas 

MEACHAM Thomas Mason 26.07.1790 ROWLAND Hannah  

MEACHAN Elizabeth Parish 07.04.1702 WEETH John  

MICAEL John  02.02.1726 BAKES Ann  

MIDDIT Ann Elminster 03.10.1727 LIDDAL George  

MOOR Hugh  23.05.1714 MEACHAM Mary  

MOORE Mary widow 15.08.1732 STONE George  

MOORE Mary Dau of Mary Stone 22.08.1732 MAJOR John  

MORRER Jane  15.03.1809 MEACHAM George  

MORRIS Mary  21.02.1709 HUCKEL-
BRIDGE 

John  

MORRIS Olive  06.11.1606 LEYCROFT William  

MULLINGS Matthew Hawk-church 19.04.1720 SUMERS Rachael  

NAJOR? Elizabeth Yarcombe 23.02.1720 SPILLER Robert  

NARTHAM Mary  20.07.1799 SNELL James husbman 

NEWBERRY John Combe St Nicholas 21.11.1775 MEACHAM Maria  

NEWBERRY Mary  03.10.1734 RUSSELL Robert  

NEWBERRY Sarah  28.05.1730 TURNER Joseph Garcomb 

NEWBERRY Susanah  11.05.1731 LENTEL Robert  

NICHOLL George  13.04.1693 HUDDEY Elizabeth  

NORMAN Mary Heathfield 05.06.1719 WHITTY Nathaniel Axminster 
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NORRIS Melinor widow 18.05.1777 MEACHAM Abraham  

NORRIS William  16.06.1761 BERRY Mellinor  

NORRISH Mary  18.07.1805 AVERY John  
NORTHCOTT Sarah Elminster 02.02.1723 ……… Edward  

OSBERN Thomas  09.06.1720 BONSAY Margrett  

OSBORN Mary  20.03.1786 HART Robert Mason 

OSBOURNE William  27.04.1757 WATE Margaret  

OTTERY Susannah  11.11.1806 WARREN Robert  

PALMER Nathaniel Stawleigh gen 11.07.1761 HAKE Betty  

PANCEY Agnes Stockland 03.02.1720    

PANG Sarath Bickenhall 01.04.1726 YARDE Robert  

PANNICOCK Richard Bickenhall 23.04.1719 PREDDE Elizabeth Upottery 

PARKET Willielmus als- Wakely 16.11.1608 PERRY Joanna  

PARRIS Ann Of the Parish 05.01.1713 SPILLER Charles Garcombe 

PAUL Thomas Broadway 17.02.1756 SEWARD Susannah  

PAVEY Eldad  10.08.1731 PAVEY Sarah  

PAVEY James  06.02.1810 BATTEN Susannah  

PAVEY Sarah  10.08.1731 PAVEY Eldad  

PAVIER Hugh  08.07.1756 ALLEN Susannah Wambrook 

PAVY Jonathan Widow 11.02.1759 RUSSEL Mary  

PAVY Jonathan  27.08.1713 POLL Mary  

PAVY Margrat  07.06.1726 COKE Roger  

PEATE Stephen  26.11.1607 DAWE ………..  

PERRY Joanna  16.11.1608 PARKET Willielmus als-Wakely 

PERSE John  03.09.1717 BERRY Mary  

PIER Sarath Combe St Nicholas 12.10.1729 BERRY Henry  

PIKE John  24.04.1720 SANSET Breget Plemton 

PIM Elizabeth Buckland St Mary 20.04.1698 WARRY William Chardstock 

PIM William  07.07.1698 LEGG Elizabeth Combe St Nicholas 

PINNEY Josias Chardstock 29.11.1791 CRABB Sarah  

PINNY Sarah  06.09.1730 FORT Edward Chard 

PLAGS John  01.04.1719 RIMYS Susan  

PLAYER Joseph Combe St Nicholas 09.06.1761 FRENCH Betty  

POLL Mary  27.08.1713 PAVEY Jonathan  

POOL Issac Staplegrow 20.05.1709 LUIES Bridget Upottery 

POOL John clothier 17.03.1789 WALDRON Sarah  

POOLE Henry widow 06.03.1764 BAKER Susannah  

POOULE James  08.09.1717 CRADOCK Ann Elmester 

POPE Ann Widow 
Combe St Nicholas 

16.04.1770 MEACHAM Thomas  

POPE Mary  11.12.1765 COURTNEY William widow 

POTTER Sarah Chard 08.06.1708 HART James Winsham 
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POUND Grace Axminster 02.05.1755 FLOOD John Widow 

POWELL Robart  18.07.1722 HUCINS Honner S.Pereton 

PREDDE Elizabeth Upottery 23.04.1719 PANNICOCK Richard Bickenhall 

PRENCE John  20.12.1715 EVERY Ffillepa  

PRIDDICKS William  26.12.1727 HENLY Mary  

PRIDDY James Seaton 02.02.1714 WAKELY Elizabeth  

PRINCE Hannah  29.12.1801 HURFORD Thomas  

PRINCE Samuel widow 31.07.1763 BROOM Mary widow 

PRING Sarah Cleyhiddon 14.08.1733 STOODLY Thomas Pitminster 

QUICKE Henry  21.09.1809 KNIGHT Elizabeth  

QUIER Joseph  23.11.1717 GOOSE Sarah Chard 

RAUNER Joan Chard 18.01.1725 CLARK John Honiton 

REED Mary  28.08.1721 HINKSON James Uopttery 

REED Thomas Husbandman 25.03.1790 SARDLE Sarah  

RICE Edith  25.03.1781 LENTHALL Robert Widow 

RICE Mary  03.03.1763 MEACHAM Henry  

RICHARD George  28.09.1724 HARVY Mary Membry 

RICHARD Jonathan Buckland St Mary 29.04.1717 CLOADE Honor  

RICHARDS George  02.04.1716 HOSKINS Mary Membery 

RIMYS Susan  01.04.1719 PLAGS John  

ROBBINS Joan  22.05.1782 BURFORD William  

ROBENS Mary  18.08.1702 SOMERHAY Robert Stockland 

ROBERTSON Jane  06.12.1810 HOCKEY Robert  

ROCKET Charity als-Wakely  ..11.1636 GARDNER John Both of the Parish 

ROGERS Florence  05.11.1755 LOCOCK Thomas  
ROUNSENEL John Ottery St Mary 13.03.1725 WOODBERRY Susanna sevenington 

ROWLAND Hannah  26.07.1790 MEACHAM Thomas Mason 
ROWSEL Robert Combe St Nicholas 04.08.1730 BEVIS Ann Chard 

ROWSELL Thomas  25.05.1702 COMBE Joane  

RUSEL John Haychurch 29.06.1723 BERRY Julyan  

RUSSEL Mary  11.02.1759 PAVEY Jonathan Widow 

RUSSELL Ambrose  …..1733 SMALCORN Susan  

RUSSELL Joan  28.02.1776 MEACHAM George  

RUSSELL John yeoman 30.03.1795 GILLARD Mary  

RUSSELL Robert  03.10.1734 NEWBERRY Mary  

RUSSELL Sarah  24.04.1798 THORN William Husbman 

RUSSELL Sarah Widow 
Buckland St Mary 

25.07.1770    

RUSSELL Susannah widow 16.06.1784 BOARD Thomas  

S..YSEL Mary Canestock 08.06.1721 HARRES Thomas  

S…….. Frances  23.01.1692 SMITH Sarah  

SALTER John  09.05.1710 ……….. Ann Membury 
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SALTER Mary  15.10.1734 LOCOK John  

SANSET Breget Plemton 24.04.1720 PIKE John  

SAPOLL Susaner  20.12.1717 DROWER W……..  

SARDLE Sarah  25.03.1790 REED Charles Labourer 

SCRIVEN Edward widow 06.10.1760 GARLAND Betty Widow 

SEARLE Charles Cordwainer 17.01.1798 FORT Mary  

SELWOOD Mary Chard 04.09.1725 SILVESTER John  

SEWARD Robert husbman 07.02.1799 MANNING Elizabeth  

SEWARD Susannah  17.02.1756 PAUL Thomas Broadway 

SEWARD William  10.03.1765 BATTEN Mary  

SEWARD William widow 18.05.1763 STAYSE Ann widow 

SILVESTER John  04.09.1725 SELWOOD Mary Chard 

SKINER Samuel Honneton 29.12.1717 SQUIBS Joan Chard 

SLADE George Combe St Nicholas 22.11.1760 STOKES Mary  

SMALCORN Issac  08.07.1729 WAKELY Elizabeth  
SMALCORN Margrett  27.05.1713 BERRY Daniel  

SMALCORN Susan  …..1733 RUSSELL Ambrose  

SMITH Frances Membury 16.06.1702 COLLER John  

SMITH Henry  02.06.1721 DUMMEK Joane Otterford 

SMITH Mary Membery 07.04.1702 BURREGE Davide  

SMITH Sarah  23.01.1692 S……. Frances  

SNELL James husbman 20.07.1799 NARTHAM Mary  

SOLAR Henry  18.04.1711 ……….. Dorothy Of the Parish 
SOMERHAY Robert Stockland 18.08.1702 ROBENS Mary  

SOPER John  14.12.1699 TEMPLEMAN Elizabeth Doniet 

SORLY Elizabeth Combe 27.01.1699 HART George Doniett 

SPARKS Mary Widow 19.03.1801 DOMETT William  

SPILLER Charles Garcombe 05.01.1713 PARRIS Ann Of the Parish 

SPILLER Elizabeth  29.03.1797 BISHOP John junior 

SPILLER Mary  27.10.1806 LEUTHALL William  

SPILLER Rachel  24.10.1761 HUGGINS Gabriel  

SPILLER Robert  23.03.1720 NAJOR? Elizabeth Yarcombe 

SPILLER Thomas  08.04.1728 ………. ………. Yarcomb 

SPILLER Thomas  24.06.1719 TOWNER Mary Gascomb 

SPILLER William Garcomb 25.12.1781 BATTEN Susannah  

SQUIBS Joan Chard 29.12.1717 SKINER Samuel Honneton 

STAPELL Henry  29.05.1722 TOUENNER Mary  

STAPLE Benjamin  09.09.1702 BUMIDGE Sarah Charde 

STAYSE Ann widow 18.05.1763 SEWARD William Widow 

STOKES Mary  22.11.1760 SLADE George Combe St Nicholas 

STONE Ann  02.01.1810 TURNER William  

STONE George  15.08.1732 MOORE Mary Widow 
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STONE Hannah Combe St Nicholas 27.11.1760 LOCOCK Thomas  

STONE Susannah  14.01.1777 FLOOD John Pound  

STOODLY Thomas Pitminster 14.08.1733 PRING Sarah Cleyhidon 

STORY John  20.06.1723 LANE Susana  

STRANG Jane Axminster 26.12.1727 WEENS James  
STRAW-BRIDGE Martha Monkton 03.04.1758 CAWLEY John  

STRAW-BRIDGE Tabreal  27.01.1793 MEACHAM George husbman 

SUMERS Rachael  19.04.1720 MULLINGS Matthew Hawkchurch 

SWEET Sarah Chard 29.01.1699 GOULD Henry Stockland 

SYMES Thomas Chard 09.10.1764 JEWEL Betty  

SYMS Richard  10.04.1697 BAYLY Agnes  

TADICK Simeon  19.05.1719 BERRY Mathew?  

TAPE Ann  19.12.1809 GOLWORTHY Joseph  

TAPE William labourer 24.07.1787 COX Ann  

TAYLOR Grace Otterton 25.05.1732 WARD William Wellington 
TEMPLEMAN Elizabeth Doniet 14.12.1699 SOPER John  

THORN William husbman 24.04.1798 RUSSELL Sarah  

TOURNNER James  08.10.1724 CALLY? Tamson Membery 

TOWNER Mary Garcomb 24.06.1719 SPILLER Thomas  

TOWNSEND Mary  21.02.1792 HARRIS Stephen  

TRATT Richard Curland 12.01.1713 DABANETT Elizabeth  

TRENCHER Jane  05.09.1757 BERRY Samuel  

TROSK John Chard 19.06.1701 WYETT Ales Chard 

TROTT John  25.03.1716 CARTER Ann  

TUCKER Richard  02.06.1807 WYATT Lydia  

TURNER Dorothy Membury 17.04.1704 HARNES Nicholas  

TURNER Joseph Garcomb 28.05.1730 NEWBERRY Sarah  

TURNER Mary Membury 20.10.1703 KNIGHT John Datterford 

TURNER William  02.01.1810 STONE Ann  

TYLLY Mary Plimtree 24.08.1697 BUTTER Daniel Coliton 

VALENTINE Thomas Upottery 01.09.1801 LOCOCK Sarah  

VERGEN Henry  02.09.1720 ……….. Sarah  

VINCENT Hannah Combe St Nicholas 19.10.1700 WALTER John  

VINCENT Margaret  11.04.1758 FRY John  

VINE Samuel Yarcombe cooper 02.01.1793 WELSH Martha  

VRANCH Thomas  11.08.1714 JEWELL Mary  

WAITES Wallis  15.03.1720 COMBE Elizabeth Honneton 

WAKELY Elizabeth  02.02.1714 PRIDDY James Seaton 

WAKELY Elizabeth  08.07.1729 SMALCORN Issac  

WALDRON Sarah  25.03.1790 POOL John Clothier 
WALLBRIDGE John husbman 27.03.1795 FLOOD Sarah  

WALTER John  19.10.1700 VINCENT Hannah Combe St Nicholas 
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WALTER Samuel  16.02.1728 WYATT Elizabeth Combe St Nicholas 

WALTER Thomas Of the Parish 14.08.1732 WARREN Agnis Buckland St  Mary 

WALTERS Tran…. Of the Parish 16.04.1733 BENNET William Chard 

WARD George  02.11.1724 CRAN Dorothy  

WARD William Wellington 25.05.1732 TAYLOR Grace Otterton 

WARE Margaret  01.09.1801 FLOOD Charles widow 

WARE Mary  16.04.1760 GARDENER John  

WARE Uriah yeoman 30.09.1762 HARISS Betty  

WARREN Agnis Buckland St Mary 14.08.1732 WALTER Thomas Of the Parish 

WARREN Robert  11.11.1806 OTTERY Susannah  

WARRY William Chardstock 20.04.1698 PIM Elizabeth Buckland St Mary 

WASLEY Joan Stockland 15.10.1724 KNOTT Thomas  

WATE Margaret  27.04.1757 OSBORNE William  

WEALE Sarah Yarcomb 04.01.1771 LOCOCK Thomas  

WEENS James  26.12.1727 STRANG Jane Axminster 

WEETH John  07.04.1702 MEACHAN Elizabeth Whitestaunton 

WELSH Martha  02.01.1793 VINE Samuel Yarcomb cooper 

WELSH Rachel  04.03.1794 LARCOMBE Jacob  

WHEADON John Combe 13.05.1697 DAVYS Joane Stockland 

WHITTY Nathaniel Axminster 05.06.1719 NORMAN Mary Heathfield 

WILLIAMS Hugh  19.05.1707 ANDRAS Elizabeth Chard 

WINSOR Thomas  10.12.1717 EWINGS Elizabeth Chard 
WOODBERRY Susanna seveningtn 13.03.1725 ROUNSENEL John Ottery St Mary 

WYAT Jane  15.04.1721 …MSCOMB Thomas  

WYATT Ales Chard 19.06.1701 TROSK John Chard 

WYATT Alexander Ilminster 23.02.1703 HART Mary Combe St Nicholas 

WYATT Anna Combe St Nicholas 13.04.1809 DYER Thomas  

WYATT Elizabeth Combe St Nicholas 16.02.1728 WALTER Samuel  

WYATT Francis Buckland St Mary 07.03.1786 DENING Anstis  

WYATT Lydia  02.06.1807 TUCKER Richard  

YARDE Robert  01.04.1726 PANG Sarah Bickenhall 

 


